
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM  
#53-2022 

 
DATE:  Nov. 14, 2022 
 
TO:           Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
 
FROM:         Kent Kisselman, PE - Director of Public Works 
   
SUBJECT:   CR-165 – 120th Avenue Improvements Materials Testing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider CR-165, a resolution approving a contract with Terracon for materials testing on the 
120th Avenue Improvements project. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The 120th Avenue Improvements project includes the widening of 120th Avenue, construction of 
traffic measures associated with the Karl’s Farm development, a traffic signal at Race Street, and 
improvements to match the roadway section into the City of Thornton. When completed, 120th 
Avenue will have three lanes in each direction. This will significantly reduce traffic congestion, 
speed up travel time during peak hours and improve safety from Interstate 25 to Colorado 
Boulevard.  
 
Below is a list of previous contracts awarded on this project: 
 

• On June 24, 2019, the City awarded a Professional Services Agreement to Stanley 
Consultants for $96,950 to provide technical services in project management; 
intergovernmental coordination with the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) 
and the Federal Highway Administration; management of engineering design; and post-
design services.  

 
• On March 9, 2020, the City awarded a Professional Services Agreement to Felsburg Holt 

& Ullevig (FHU) for engineering design services for the 120th Avenue Corridor 
Improvements project for $1,036,774. Two addendums to the FHU contract were executed 
to cover additional design costs due to unforeseen design changes, bringing the contract 
total to $1,404,654.  

 
• On April 25, 2022, the City awarded a Professional Services Agreement to RockSol 

Consulting Group, Inc. for construction management services for the 120th Avenue 
Improvements project for $341,616.   

 
• On Oct. 24, 2022, the City awarded a Trade Contractor Agreement to American West 

Construction for construction of the 120th Avenue Improvements project for 
$14,787,718.26. 

 
The Project Design/Construction Assistance Team consists of the following:  

• Stanley Consultants – Project administration 
• Felsburg Holt & Ullevig – Engineering services 
• The City of Northglenn – Owner 
• CDOT 
• RockSol Consulting Group, Inc. – Construction management services 
• American West Construction – Contractor 

CR-165 - Page 1 of 16



 
Based on past performance, responsiveness, and quality of work, Terracon was selected to 
perform the materials testing work for the 120th Avenue Improvements project and act as the City’s 
quality control contractor. The contract amount for this work is $215,361.30. 
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funds for this project would come out of multiple funding sources as detailed in the 120th Avenue 
Improvements Project Overview memo from Oct. 24. The proposed construction budget for this 
project is $15,799,752.26 and includes only services required during construction. 
 
 Amount 
Proposed budget $15,799,752.26 
Terracon Materials testing contract  ($215,361.30) 

American West construction contract ($14,787,718.70) 

Adams 12 fiber relocation ($49,875.76) 

RockSol Independent Assurance Testing contract ($7,410.56) 

5% owner’s contingency ($739,385.94) 

Remaining Budget $0 
 
The contractor has 280 days to complete this project after notice to proceed. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached to this memorandum is CR-165, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the 
Mayor to execute an agreement between the City of Northglenn and Terracon for materials testing 
on the 120th Avenue Improvements project in an amount not to exceed $215,361.30. Staff 
recommends approval of CR-165. 
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 
 
 
CR-165 – 120th Avenue Improvements Materials Testing  
120th Avenue Improvements Materials Testing Contract 

CR-165 - Page 2 of 16



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.     CR-165           

Series of 2022      Series of 2022 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR THE 120TH 
AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS MATERIALS TESTING 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Professional Services Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Terracon Consultants, Inc., attached hereto, in an amount not to exceed $215,361.30, for materials 
testing services for the 120th Avenue Improvements Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is 
authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this                day of                                    , 2022. 
 
 
 
             
       MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-165 - Page 3 of 16



CR-165 - Page 4 of 16



CR-165 - Page 5 of 16



CR-165 - Page 6 of 16



CR-165 - Page 7 of 16



CR-165 - Page 8 of 16



CR-165 - Page 9 of 16



CR-165 - Page 10 of 16



CR-165 - Page 11 of 16



CR-165 - Page 12 of 16



CR-165 - Page 13 of 16



CR-165 - Page 14 of 16



CR-165 - Page 15 of 16



CR-165 - Page 16 of 16




