
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM 
#33-2022

DATE: Oct. 24, 2022 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 

FROM:  Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & Development 

SUBJECT:  CR-158 – First Amendment to Karl’s Farm Cost Share Agreement
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-158, a resolution approving a First Amendment to the agreement between the 
City of Northglenn and Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 2 regarding design and construction 
of portions of the 120th Avenue Improvements Project. 

BACKGROUND 
Through the original agreement, Karl’s Farm Development agreed to pay for 100% of its roadway 
improvements as part of a combined project scope to fully build out the segment of 120th Avenue 
in front of their property.   

Through the design phase of the project, their share of the project was estimated to be less than 
$1.4M. However, due to unforeseen inflation, their share has increased to $1.9M. Karl’s Farm 
Development has set aside $1.4M and requested 12 months to procure the additional $500k.   

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
On Nov. 14, a supplemental appropriation would come forward to recognize the increased 
revenue, in the form of a contribution from the developer, and the related increase to the project 
expenses. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-158, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute the First 
Amendment to the contract between the City and Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 2 regarding 
design and construction of portions of the 120th Avenue Improvements Project. Staff 
recommends approval of CR-158. 

STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & 
Development, at bsvoboda@northglenn.org or 303.450.8937. 

CR-158 – First Amendment to Karl’s Farm Cost Share Agreement 

CR-158 - Page 1 of 6



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 

COUNCIL MEMBER'S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. 

No.   CR-158 
Series of 2022 Series of 2022 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 
REGARDING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS TO 120TH 
AVENUE 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 

Section 1. The First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Northglenn 
and Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 2, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, regarding 
reimbursement of costs for the design and construction of a portion of the improvements to 120th 
Avenue is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of 
Northglenn, Colorado.  

DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this ____ day of _______________________, 2022. 

JENNY WILLFORD 
Mayor Pro Tem 

ATTEST: 

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-158 - Page 2 of 6



EXHIBIT 1

CR-158 - Page 3 of 6



CR-158 - Page 4 of 6



CR-158 - Page 5 of 6



EXHIBIT A 
 

 

Cost Allocation  Percent Share Amount  
Karl's Farm MD #2 13.26% $1,960,851.00 
City  86.74% $12,826,867.00 
  Total  $14,787,718.00 

 

CR-158 - Page 6 of 6


	SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY



